

No. 11-398

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF SENATE MAJORITY LEADER
HARRY REID, HOUSE DEMOCRATIC LEADER
NANCY PELOSI, AND CONGRESSIONAL
LEADERS AND LEADERS OF COMMITTEES
OF RELEVANT JURISDICTION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
(Minimum Coverage Provision)**

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT	PROFESSOR WALTER
TIMOTHY J. SIMEONE	DELLINGER
WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
1200 18 th Street, N.W.	1701 18 th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036	Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 730-1300	(202) 383-5319

JANUARY 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE PATIENT PROTECTION AND AFFORDABLE CARE ACT, INCLUDING ITS MINIMUM COVERAGE REQUIREMENT, IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS'S ENUMERATED CONSTITUTIONAL POWER TO REGULATE COMMERCE AMONG THE SEVERAL STATES.....	8
A. Congress Has Plenary Authority To Regulate Interstate Markets, Including Matters Affecting The Prices Of Commodities Traded In Interstate Commerce	8
B. The Act, Of Which The Minimum Coverage Requirement Is An Integral Part, Is A Constitutional Regulation Of Interstate Commerce.....	11
1. The Commerce Clause authorizes the minimum coverage requirement as congressional regulation of the national health insurance market.....	11
2. The minimum coverage requirement is fully consistent with limits on the	

Commerce Clause described in recent Supreme Court decisions	17
C. There Is No Constitutional Basis For Carving Out A Novel Exception To Congress’s Recognized Power To Regulate Interstate Commerce.....	18
1. Whether the minimum coverage requirement should be categorized as activity or inactivity is an artificial distinction irrelevant to the question of the Act’s constitutionality.....	18
2. The challengers’ proposed distinction between activity and inactivity rests on a discredited substantive due process theory of economic liberty that is not cognizable in a legal action challenging a federal statute on Article I grounds	22
3. Upholding the Act and the minimum coverage requirement would not render Congress’s Commerce Clause authority without limits	26
II. CONGRESS HAS POWER UNDER THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE TO ADOPT THE MINIMUM COVERAGE REQUIREMENT AS A MEANS CONGRESS DEEMS APPROPRIATE AND CONDUCTIVE TO ACCOMPLISH THE ENDS OF THE PATIENT PROTECTION AND AFFORDABLE CARE ACT.....	30

A. The Necessary And Proper Clause Empowers Congress To Choose The Means Best Suited In Its Judgment To Execute Its Express Powers, As Long As The Means Are Conducive To A Constitutionally Legitimate Legislative End.....	31
B. The Minimum Coverage Requirement Is An Appropriate Means Of Executing The Act's Regulation Of The Interstate Health Care Insurance Market, Is Plainly Adapted To The End Of Assuring Affordable Health Care For All Americans, And Violates No Constitutional Prohibition	32
III. CONGRESS HAS INDEPENDENT AUTHORITY UNDER ITS TAXING POWER TO ADOPT THE MINIMUM COVERAGE REQUIREMENT	34
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Bd. of Trade of Chicago v. Olsen</i> , 262 U.S. 1 (1923)	19
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	6-7, 27
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939)	14
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	36
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	23
<i>Florida ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Serv.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	3-4, 9
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	27
<i>Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979)	28
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	8
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	9
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	28

<i>Lawrence v. State Tax. Comm'n</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932).....	35
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 611 (W.D. Va. 2010).....	7
<i>License Tax Cases</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 462 (1867)	34-35
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	22-23, 28
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	31-32, 33
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	25
<i>Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 359 (1941)	35
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	14
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946)	18
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	25
<i>Second Employers' Liab. Cases</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912)	9
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	27
<i>Stafford v. Wallace</i> , 258 U.S. 495 (1922).....	19
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 605 (1972)	28
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	25

<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)	17-18, 19, 29-30
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)	32, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Coombs</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 72 (1838)	9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	11-12, 16, 32
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 451 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21
<i>W. Coast Hotel v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	24
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	15, 18, 21, 24
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	34
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18	30
 Statutes and Other Legislative Authorities	
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(a).....	36
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(b)(2)	36

26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(b)(3)	36
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(b)(3)(b)	36
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(c)	36
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(g)	36
155 Cong. Rec. S13,751 (daily ed. Dec. 22, 2009).....	6
155 Cong. Rec. S13,830-31 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2009) .	6
155 Cong. Rec. S13,832 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2009).....	6
Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd	13
Health Equity and Access Reform Today Act of 1993, S. 1770, 103d Cong.	23
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act § 1501(a)(2)(A)	14
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act § 1501(b).....	35
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act § 10106	13, 15
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act § 10106(a).....	12
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act § 10106(b)(1)	25

Other Authorities

National Center for Health Statistics, <i>Health, United States, 2009</i>	12-13
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals</i> (Dec. 2008)	13
Congressional Budget Office Letter to Nancy Pelosi (Mar. 20, 2010).....	35
Dept. of Health & Human Services, <i>At Risk: Pre-Existing Conditions Could Affect 1 in 2 Americans</i> (2011).....	12
June E. O'Neill & Dave M. O'Neill, <i>Who Are the Uninsured? An Analysis of America's Uninsured Population, Their Characteristics, and their Health</i> , Employment Policies Institute (2009).....	12
Rahul Rajkumar & Harold Pollack, <i>An Essential Mandate</i> , L.A. Times (Jan. 7, 2011)	24
